Jeff Fenton

From: Jeff Fenton

Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 11:29 PM

To: kim murray

Cc: elaine.beeler@tncourts.gov
Subject: Re: 1986 Sunnyside Drive

Hello Ms. Murray,

I'm sorry, but I won't be able to assist you in any way with the sale of MY HOME. This entire sale was executed illegally, against my will, and without my consent! The mortgages were intentionally defaulted upon by my exwife (to force me out of MY HOME), without my knowledge (zero notification from Fawn that my greatest and only real asset was at risk, while even refusing to acknowledge and/or answer my direct questions regarding the status of our mortgages), as Fawn secretly defaulted upon our mortgages, redirecting those funds, while I unknowingly lost everything which I had ever earned/invested/saved, throughout my entire life.

Chancellor Binkley coerced/ordered me under extreme duress (leveraging the threat of incarceration), to sign the listing agreement, without me ever having even read the document (listing agreement), therefore rendering it legally void.

Holding a real estate license myself, in the State of Tennessee, I know that no seller is bound by a "listing agreement" and FORCED to sell their home (against their will or should they change their mind). Hence any legitimate property owner or seller, can CANCEL any LEGAL "listing agreement" for the property which THEY OWN, at ANY TIME PRIOR to the binding agreement date (when the buyer(s) have a fully executed purchase and sales agreement with the seller(s) of that property.)

I just emailed you copies of the notifications, which I provided to Tommy Anderson (real estate licensee & auctioneer), PRIOR to the auction. These were also copied to Mrs. Fenton's legal team, as well as to Ms. Elaine Beeler (Williamson Country Clerk & Master, along with the ADA Contact for Williamson County), while I also requested that Ms. Beeler provide the documents directly to Chancellor Binkley.

Mr. Anderson showed complete disregard toward MY WILL regarding the sale of MY HOME:

>>> Tommy Anderson <<u>tom@tommyanderson.us</u>> 9/21/2019 5:10 AM >>>

The Absolute Auction is next Saturday September 28th at 10am. Feel free to contact anyone you wish. Our name & reputation in Nashville and all of Williamson County is stellar.

Sincerely, Tommy Anderson, Broker

So the "gang of thieves" stole and sold MY HOME, destroying MY ENTIRE NET WORTH, without the slightest hint of my approval or willful participation in the sale.

So the "gang of thieves" can close their illegal sale, without my participation on ANY LEVEL.

I don't mean to be rude in any way, I just had \$200k stolen from me (by Mrs. Fenton, Ms. Story, Mr. Anderson, and the Williamson Country Chancery Courts), which was derived from the proceeds of my entire life's work, as well as all my retirement savings, which were liquidated to put towards our down payment, when Mrs. Fenton and I purchased OUR HOME, back in 2011. Now as a result of this FORCED "sale", I am left handicapped, unemployed, possibly unemployable, and homeless! Without Mrs. Fenton, Mr. Anderson, Ms. Story, Chancellor Binkley, or the Williamson County Court System caring AT ALL about what becomes of ME (for the rest of my life) as a result of their UNFAIR, UNETHICAL & DISCRIMINITORY EXECUTIVE ACTIONS!

I absolutely REFUSE to sign ANYTHING suggesting anything other than my absolute OBJECTION to this FORCED sale!

I reserve EVERY RIGHT to seek justice, accountability, and restitution for the crimes which were committed against me there, in Williamson County Tennessee!

Respectfully,

Jeff Fenton 1986 Sunnyside Drive Brentwood, TN 37027

From: kim murray <kim@banktitle.com> Sent: Thursday, October 10, 2019 9:59 AM

To: Jeff Fenton

Subject: 1986 Sunnyside Drive

Hello Mr. Fenton,

I am working with our attorney, Sam Anderson, in preparation for the sale of your property. I wanted to introduce myself and provide you with my contact information below.

I understand that you no longer live in Tennessee. Are you available to sign closing documents? I can email documents to you to print, or I can overnight them to you. (I will provide you with a pre-paid FedEx label to overnight the original documents to our office.) Please Note: There will be a couple of documents that will need to sign in front of a Notary Public.

Thank you,

Kim Murray
Bankers Title & Escrow Corporation
5107 Maryland Way, Suite 115
Brentwood, Tennessee 37027
Phone: (615)661-7711

Fax: (615)661-7701 kim@banktitle.com



WIRING FUNDS: If you are sending funds via wire, and received wiring instructions via electronic communication, please call our office to verbally confirm that the wiring instructions are correct. Also, please check with your financial institution on their policy for sending a wire transfer.